
 

1 
 

 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
To: Cllr Aaron Shotton (Leader) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, 
Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Christine Jones, 
Kevin Jones and Billy Mullin 

 
CS/NG 

 
17 June 2015 

 
Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE ROOM, 

COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on TUESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2015 at 9.30 AM to 
consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 
TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING REPORTS 
 

 
 

STRATEGIC REPORTS 

 
3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 (Pages 5 - 86) 
 

 Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management 
 

 

OPERATIONAL REPORTS 

 
4 HOPE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE (Pages 87 - 98) 
 

 Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure 
 

 
 
 

 



 

3 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

SUBJECT:  
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To approve the Improvement Plan 2015/16 for adoption by County 

Council on 23 June. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
(the Measure) to set Improvement Objectives and publish an 
Improvement Plan.  It is a statutory requirement for the County 
Council to adopt the Improvement Plan. 
 

2.02 Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan 
were first set and adopted by the Council in 2011.  For 2013/14 the 
Council thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline them and 
reset them with clearer outcome based aims.
[...]
d be broadened e.g. Business Sector 
Growth in Deeside to become Business Sector Growth;  

• priorities which could be merged e.g. Road Safety with 
Transport Infrastructure and Services; 

• emerging priorities for 2015/16 e.g. Enabling Resilient 
Communities. 

 
Sub-priorities have also been set to take into account Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny priorities, priorities of partners, public views 
and service demands and national policy and legislation. 

 
3.02 For each sub-priority which continues to be high profile for 2015/16 

there has been a review based on: - 
 

• the reasoning for the priority status; 

• what we will do and how we will measure achievement; and 

• the risks that will need to be managed.  
 

3.03 The Improvement Plan in totality is presented as 2 documents that are 
inter-related; firstly the ‘public’ version of our statements of intent 
around the 8 priorities (Appendix 1) and secondly the document that 
describes the targets and milestones on which achievement will be 
measured (Appendix 2).  This is the document that is used by Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees to monitor progress during 
the year. 
 
Appendix 1 is the core content of the 8 priorities; the final document 
will have more contextual information plus information that is required 
to be in the Plan as part of the Measure. 
 

3.04 The working draft documents were considered by Members attending 
a workshop on 29 May alongside the proposed targets and 

Page 6



classifications for the statutory national performance indicators.  
Further consideration of the content and targets was undertaken by 
Members at the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
11 June. Appendix 3 describes the key issues raised by Members 
along with responses. 
 

3.05 The final Improvement Plan will be available as a web-based 
document published on the website. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Members to approve the Improvement Plan 2015/16 for adoption by 
County Council on 23 June. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource 
these priorities. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 Poverty is a specific priority within the Improvement Plan 2015/16. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 Environment is a specific priority within the Improvement Plan 
2015/16. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 Equalities will be taken into consideration through any policy changes 
determined by the Plan and its implementation. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 Any personnel implications will be considered through any relevant 
changes determined by the Plan and its implementation. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Feedback on the Improvement Plan is invited to assist with both 
contributing to our priorities and further improvement in presentation 
and format.  This feedback is encouraged from the public, workforce, 
our key partners and businesses. Any changes to the plan during the 
year will be presented to Members. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 The Chief Officers and senior officers have contributed and helped 
shape the Improvement Plan 2015/16.  In addition the Wales Audit 

Page 7



Office has been informally consulted. 
 

11.02 Members were invited to comment on the Plan and its contents 
alongside the proposed targets and classifications for statutory 
national performance indicators at a workshop on 29 May and at the 
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 11 June. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1:  Final draft of Improvement Plan 2015/16 
 
Appendix 2: Improvement Plan 2015/16 “How we measure our 
achievements” supporting document 
 
Appendix 3: Summary feedback and responses from Member 
consultation 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Karen Armstrong 

Telephone:  01352 702740  
Email:                         karen.armstrong@flintshire.go
[...]
eetscene's 
Service Plan.   
 
 

P
age 78



Appendix 3 

P a g e  1 | 8 

 

Summary of Key Issues / Responses to the Consultation with Members  
 

Improvement Plan 2015/16 
 

Issue / Response to Consultation Responses to issues raised  

General 

Clarity was sought about how the two 
Improvement Plan documents link and the 
reasons for having two documents rather 
than a single document. 
 
Concern was also expressed about the 
ability to access the documents through 
iPads. 

The Chief Executive explained that the 
Improvement Plan, currently a working draft 
in word format, is shown as two 
documents. The first, the draft 
Improvement Plan 2015/16, is the public 
document which will be turned into the 
graphic colour plan which is published on 
Flintshire County Council’s website, once 
complete, at the end of June. The second 
document Improvement Plan 2015/16 - 
How Achievement Will Be Measured - is a 
supporting document which carries the 
detail of the performance measures and 
targets. It is the second document which is 
used as the basis for providing quarterly 
performance updates to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. The first quarterly 
update for the 2015/16 Plan is due in 
September. 
 
It was agreed at the workshop:  
• to produce a how to use guide for the 

Improvement Plan 
• to ensure the two parts of the Plan are 

linked well e.g. with hyper-links 
• to produce the final Plan draft in PDF 

format for ease of use on I Pads 
• to organise a 'how to use the 

Improvement Plan' 30 minute workshop 
prior to each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in September, 
when the first quarter progress reports 
will be made 

• to invite the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in December, when the 
second quarter Plan progress reports 
will be made, to make initial suggestions 
for the retention, deletion or addition of 
sub-priorities to the Plan for 2016/17 

• to work with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairs on guidance for the effective 
scrutiny 
[...]
ghways Asset 
Maintenance Plan. 

Road safety initiatives for older drivers. 
Questions were raised about the age that 
constituted an ‘older’ driver and how drivers 
were accessed/referred for the programme. 
 

‘Older drivers’ are targeted at age 65 and 
over.  Workshops will be held bi-monthly 
across the County to attract drivers to 
register.  Workshops will be promoted 
through press releases, website and Twitter 
plus promotion through the County Forum. 

 

Page 86



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (STREETSCENE AND 
TRANSPORTATION) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

HOPE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Cabinet with the outcome of the extended dialogue and 
discussions with County Councillors and local Community Councils 
over the future of Hope Household Recycling Centre (HRC) 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
On 23 April 2015 Cabinet considered the new waste collections policy. 
The policy included a proposal to rationalise the Councils HRC 
provision which included the closure the HRC facility in Hope. 
 
The new policy was approved by Cabinet with the inclusion of the 
following additional recommendation 
 
‘’To allow for further public consultation and discussion with the new 
member for the Caergwrle ward, a decision about the future of Hope 
Household Recycling Centre be deferred until June 2015’’ 
 
In the period since the April Cabinet meeting, the following additional 
consultation meetings have taken place. 
 
May18th 2015 – Cabinet Member and Chief Officer met with all of the 
local County Council members (Including the new member for 
Caergwrle) 
 
June 2015 - Cabinet Member and Chief Officer attended the following 
Community Council meetings 
 

• Leeswood 

• Hope and Caergwrle 

• Treuddyn 

• Penyffordd 

• Kinnerton 

• Llanyfynydd 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 87



2.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.05 

The Cabinet Member and Chief Officer were well received at each of 
the meetings and despite the obvious local concerns within the 
communities, were provided with the opportunity to provide the 
background to the recommendation to close the site at well managed 
meetings. At each of the events those in attendance asked a number 
of questions, which were subsequently summarised in a document of 
Frequently Asked Questions and passed to those in attendance 
through the Community Councils. (Appendix 1) 
 
The Council received numerous requests for further information during 
the period. This included breakdowns on footfalls, recycling rates and 
the cost of operating the site and projected savings from the closure. 
This information was provided and two members of the community 
were invited to attend Alltami depot to go through the figures provided 
in a greater level of detail. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.03 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
During the meeting with County Councillors in May, an alternative 
option which would involve the transfer of the facility to the community 
under asset transfer arrangements, was suggested. 
 
The proposal would result in the site continuing to operate as a 
community asset, with local volunteers or community groups taking on 
responsibility for the site and all the daily activities there.  
 
Details were as follows: 

• The site would transfer to a group of interested Community 
Councils or community groups, following the Councils Asset 
Transfer protocols 
 

• The site would remain open as ‘Recycling Only’ facility at 
weekends only - staffed and operated by the community 
 
Note – Local members preferred a residual waste disposal option 
to be provided at the site but this would not be possible given the 
ever increasing cost of landfill and national recycling targets 
imposed by Welsh Government on each County Council 
 

• County Council officers would provide support and guidance to 
the community groups for permit applications etc. 
 

• The County Council will continue to service the site and provide 
access to the recycling markets used by the Council. The value of 
the recycling products received at the site would be passed onto 
the new operating organisations 

If a notice of intent (expression of interest) was received from one or 
more of the local Community Councils or community groups to 

Page 88



 
 
 
 
 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.05 
 
 
 
 
3.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.07 

proceed on this basis, the Council would operate the above 
arrangements (Recycling and weekend only) in the interim period to 
allow the asset transfer to take place and the new operating 
arrangements to be introduced 
 
The proposed timelines for the proposal are as follows:- 
 
Closing date for receipt of notice of intent (Expression of interest 
EOI) – 1st September 2015 
 
Target hand over date – subject to completion of Asset Transfer 
documentation following receipt of EOI – 1 January 2016 
 
The new arrangement (Saturday / Sunday & ‘Recycling Only’) would 
commence under County Council control on 1st July 2015 until the 
hand over takes place on 1 January 2016. 
 
The site will close completely on 1st September 2015 if a notification 
of EOI is not received from the Community Councils or community 
groups. 
 
All Councillors present at the meeting in May agreed that this was a 
sustainable route forward for the facility and agreed that the 
proposals should be presented to each Community Council for their 
consideration. 
 
The information and the new proposed operating model was then 
presented to each Community Council and during the period of the 
meeting schedule a second option was also put forward by one of 
the Community Councils for the site – as follows 
 
As option detailed in 3.02 - The site becomes a 'Recycling only' and 
'Weekend only' from 1st July 2015 
 
Subject to the receipt of an EOI from one or more Community 
Councils or community groups by August 31st 2015, the site will 
remain open on this basis to allow the community to develop a 
volunteer’s rota to operate the site. Following receipt of the rota, the 
site would then remain in the ownership and management of the 
Council, with the site staff provided through the community to run the 
facility at weekends. 
 
The Council will provide full training, risk assessments etc. for the 
volunteers who would work at the facility. 
 
The two options were confirmed to each Community Council with a 
request that any expression of interest is received by 31st August 
2015.  

  
  

Page 89



4.00 
 
4.01 
 
 
 
4.02 
 
 
 
 
4.03 
 
 
 
 
4.04 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approve that Hope HRC site operates on weekends only 
basis from 6th July 2015 and receives only recycled material at the 
facility after this date 
 
That Cabinet approves the proposed closing date for the receipt of 
expressions of interest from any Community Council (s) or community 
groups indicating interest in operating the facility or providing 
volunteers to operate the site in future. 
 
That Cabinet approves the closure of the site on 1st September 2015 
should no expressions of interest be received or at a date between 1st 
September and 1st January 2016, if there is no evidence during the 
period that the expression of interest received is likely to progress 
 
That Cabinet approves extending the period of operations at the 
facility on a weekend/recycling only basis, subject to the receipt of an 
expressions of interest from any Community Council (s) or community 
groups to operate the facility as a community asset 
 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION 

 
5.01 The proposals will reduce the expected savings from the 

rationalisation of HRC’s in the period that the site remains open and 
before it is transferred to the community 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 No impact 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 Increasing recycling levels and reducing landfill volumes will positively 
impact on the environment 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The proposal will not disproportionately impact on any individual or 
protected group 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None – staff will transfer to other sites replacing current temporary 
agency staff 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

 None 

Page 90



 
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
 As detailed in the report 

 
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 – FAQ’s and briefing note 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer: S Jones  

Telephone: 01352 704700   
Email: Stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Streetscene & Transportation Portfolio 
 
 

Background to the decision to recommend closure of the Hope HRC site 
 
The Council is facing unprecedented reductions in the budget it receives from Welsh Government 
and the level of savings required cannot be achieved by improving the efficiency of the current 
service provision alone and unfortunately difficult decisions on the level of the services provided 
have been required. When making these difficult decisions it is important that the level of the 
existing service is understood when compared to the national position i.e. is the Flintshire County 
Councils provision at a higher standard than the national provision? 
 
In respect of the HRC provision, the Council provides 7 facilities across the County, having just 
reduced the number by one following the closure of the site in Saltney (again because the facility 
there was too small to offer a full range of recycling services). The number of sites is high when 
compared to all other Councils and this is particularly relevant given the geographical size of the 
County when compared to others in Wales.  
 

Local Authority Number of sites Local Authority Number of sites 

Blaenau 
[...]
ls, which were designed to reduce operating costs 
and deliver the necessary efficiencies, were developed over the 2014 autumn period and took into 
account the feedback from the residents through the ‘Big Budget Challenge’ and considered the 
level of service provided in each individual area of the Councils service provision.  
 
The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) presented the portfolio’s Business Planning 
proposals for the 2015/16 financial year in January 2015 to two All member workshops. At this 
point a decision on the future of individual HRC sites had not been taken and the Business Plans 
included a proposal to  
 
‘’Rationalise the HRC provision and outsource the management of the facilities to improve 
recycling rates’’  
 
The full proposals, which included the above were then presented to the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in January 2015 and the indicative budget proposals were formally 
approved by full Council in February 2015. 
 
Two all member workshops were then held on the 10th and 12th March 2015 to discuss the details 
within the proposals, with invitations extended to representatives from all Town and Community 
Councils. Both of the sessions were well attended and the Streetscene and Transportation 
Business Plans for 2015/16, which now included specific details regarding the closure of Hope 
HRC site, were discussed at length and the comments from the sessions noted.  
 
A special Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 19th March considered the 
proposals and the feedback from the two workshops. The committee recommend acceptance of 
the overall proposals for the waste service and also asked Cabinet to consider an option for Hope 
to remain open as a ‘Recycling Only’ facility - which would operate at weekends only.  
 
After due consideration by the Cabinet member, this proposal was rejected for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The site is too small to accommodate the level of recycling containers requ
[...]
sidents. The rounds are based on the capacity of the bags provided and 
residents with large amounts of recycled cardboard etc. will continue to be required to take the 
material to the nearest HRC site. No additional capacity will be provided on the current rounds as a 
result of the proposals 
 
Can additional ‘Bring Sites’ be provided in the local area? 
 
Yes – The Council would be interested and support the provision of additional sites and would 
welcome any suggested locations for consideration from members and the respective Community 
Councils. 
 
Feedback following meeting with local Council Members – 18th May 2015 
 
The meeting attempted to reach a position where the site could remain operational into the future 
in a sustainable manner. It was agreed that given the current and on-going pressures on budgets, 
resulting from expected year on year reducing WG settlements, the matter would inevitably be 
revisited in the years ahead, unless a community based solution could be found. 
 
Therefore a proposal to continue operating the site as a community asset with local volunteers or 
community groups taking on the daily site activities was explored.  
 
Details would be need to be finalised however initial thoughts were as follows: 
 

• Site to transfer to the group of interested Community Councils following the Councils Asset 
Transfer protocols 

• Site to open as ‘Recycling Only’ facility on Saturday and Sunday only operated by the 
community 
 
Note – Local members would prefer a residual waste disposal option to be provided at the 
site but this would not be possible given the ever increasing cost of landfill and national 
recycling targets imposed by Welsh Government 
 

• County Council to provide support and guidance for permit applications etc. 

Page 97



• County Council to continue to service the site and provide access to the recycling markets 
used by the service and provide indicative value of the material likely to be received at the 
site. 

 
If a notice of intent (expression of interest) was received from one or more of the local Community 
Councils to proceed on this basis, the Council would operate the above arrangements in the 
interim period of time to allow the asset transfer to take place and the new operating arrangements 
to be introduced 
 
Timelines - 
 
Suggested time limit for receipt of notice of intent (Expression of interest) – 1st September 2015 
Target hand over date – subject to completion of Asset Transfer documentation – 1 January 2016 
 
The new arrangement (Saturday / Sunday & ‘Recycling Only’) would commence under County 
Council control on 1st July 2015 until the hand over takes place on 1 January 2016. 
 
The site will close completely on 1st September 2015 if notification is not received from the 
community councils. 
 
All present at the meeting agreed that this was a sustainable route forward and agreed that the 
proposals should be presented to each Community Council for their consideration. 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Improvement Plan 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Improvement Plan 2015/16
	Enc. 2 for Improvement Plan 2015/16
	Enc. 3 for Improvement Plan 2015/16

	4 HOPE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE
	Enc. 1 for HOPE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
23 JUNE 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of Flintshire County Council held at County 
Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 23 June 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Aaron Shotton (Chair)
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Christine Jones and Kevin Jones

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Helen Brown, Derek Butler and Billy Mullin 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer 
(Social Services) Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Corporate 
Finance Manager, Policy and Performance Manager, Senior Manager, Education 
and Youth and Team Manager – Committee Services

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

40. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change) introduced the Improvement 
Plan 2015/16 which was being considered at County Council that afternoon for 
adoption.

The Improvement Plan was a statutory requirement of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009 and was about sustaining performance in the 
current challenging climate, demonstrating a clear performance framework whilst 
meeting criteria from regulators such as the Wales Audit Office (WAO).  This was 
better integrated with financial planning, linked to other corporate plans such as 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), Council Governance Framework 
and the Corporate Resources Plan.

The Policy and Performance Manager explained that the Improvement 
Plan was presented and 2 documents that were inter-related.  Firstly the ‘public’ 
version of the statements of intent around the 8 priorities which were detailed in 
appendix 1 and secondly the document that described the targets and milestones 
on which achievement would be measured which was the document used by 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny to monitor progress during the year.

Members welcomed the Improvement Plan including it being a web-based 
document which would be published on the Council’s website.

Following a question from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
the Policy and Performance Manager explained that once the Improvement Plan 
had been considered at County Council it would be published on the Infonet and 
would be on the agendas for team meetings.



RESOLVED:

That the Improvement Plan 2015/16 be approved for adoption by County Council.

41. HOPE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE

The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure 
provided details on the outcome of the extended dialogue and discussions with 
County Councillors and local Community Councils over the future of Hope 
Household Recycling Centre (HRC).

Since Cabinet in April 2015 the following additional consultation meetings 
had taken place:

 Cabinet Member and Chief Officer met with all of the local County 
Council Members (including the new Member for Caergwrle)

 Cabinet Member and Chief Officer attended the following 
Community Council meetings:

o Leeswood
o Hope and Caergwrle 
o Treuddyn
o Penyffordd
o Kinnerton
o Llanyfynydd 

The Cabinet Member and Chief Officer were well received at each of the 
meetings and were provided with the opportunity to outline the background to the 
proposal to close the site.  A summary of the questions asked at each of the 
meetings was attached as appendix 1.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) explained that during 
the meeting with County Councillors in May 2015, an alternative option which 
would involve the transfer of the facility to the community under asset transfer 
arrangements was suggested.  The proposal would result in the site continuing to 
operate as a community asset with local volunteers or community groups taking 
on responsibility for the site and all of the daily activities there, full details of which 
were outlined in the report.

If an expression of interest was received from one or more of the local 
Community Councils or community groups to proceed on that basis, the Council 
would operate the arrangements outlined in the report, recycling and weekend 
only, in the interim period to allow the asset transfer to take place and the new 
operating arrangements to be introduced.

The information and proposed new operating model was then presented to 
each Community Council and during the period of the meeting schedule, a 
second option was also put forward by one of the Community Councils for the 
site to become recycling only and weekend only from 1 July 2015.

Subject to the receipt of an expression of interest from one or more 
Community Council or community group by 31 August 2015, the site would 
remain open on that basis to allow the community to develop a volunteer’s rota to 



operate the site.  Following receipt of the rota the site would then remain in the 
ownership and management of the Council, with the site staff provided through 
the community to run the facility at weekends.

RESOLVED:

(a) That it be approved that Hope HRC operates on a weekends only basis 
from 6 July 2015 and received only recycled material at the facility after 
this date;

(b) That the closing date for the receipt of expressions of interest from any 
Community Council(s) or community groups indicating interest in operating 
the facility or providing volunteers to operate the site in future be 
approved;

(c) That the closure of the site on 1 September 2015 be approved should no 
expressions of interest be received or at date between 1 September 2015 
and 1 January 2016 if there was no evidence during the period that the 
expression of interest received is likely to progress; and 

(d) That extending the period of operations at the facility on a weekend / 
recycling only basis be approved, subject to the receipt of an expressions 
of interest from any Community Council(s) or community groups to operate 
the facility as a community asset.

42. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.10 am)

Chair


